KINFOLK MAGAZINE
PERSONAL NAMES INDEX
Volume X; Issuesl1,2,3&4

1975
NO SURNAME ALLBRIGHT BAKER
Cornwallis, Lord, X3-10 Isaac, X1-13 Barbara, X1-1, 31; X2-18,

Elizabeth (wife of Harry
Grout), X1-19

Elizabeth (wife of Samuel
Kendall), X3-18

Elizabeth (wife of Samuel
Rich), X1-20

Elizabeth, Queen of England,
X3-25

Elizabeth Y. (wife of Thomas
T. Young), X3-21

Huldah (wife of Jonathan
Harding), X1-21

Mary (wife of James Rich),
X3-15

Mary (wife of Joseph
Jackson), X1-21

Mary (wife of Robert Rich),
X3-14

Orena (wife of Crayton
Spooner), X2-26

Philipina (wife of Jacob, Jr.),
X1-13, 15

Polly-Ann (wife of Jacob
Rich, Sr.), X1-13

Rachael (wife of Edmond
Ritch), X3-14

Sodema (wife of L.L.
Cornwell), X3-15

Sue (sister of Sarah Holland),
X1-12

Susannah (wife of Jacob
Rich, Sr.), X1-13, 15

ADAMS

Amos, X1-19

Lucy, X1-19; X4-21

Mary (Fasset), X1-19; X4-21

ALDEN
Andrew, X4-23
George, X4-23

ALGER
John, Captain, X4-4, 6

Philipina (Rich), X1-13

ALLEN
John, Capt., X2-17
Suzanne, X1-23

ALLISON
Nancy Jane, X1-14

ALMOND
Edwin, X3-5
Mabel L., X3-5

ALTGELT
Mary, X2-23

ANDERSON

Grant, X3-14

Howard, X4-23

J. Clark, Jr., Mrs., X1-11, 12,
13,14

ARRINGTON
Leonard J., X3-26

ASHLEY
Deretha M., X1-23

ATWOOD
Ethelyn, X3-5
Jonathan, X1-17
Mary, X2-27

AUSTIN
Hattie M., X2-22, 24

AVERY
John, Reverend, X1-16

BAILEY

Bela, X4-14
Frederick, X4-13
Judith (Rich), X4-14
Polly, X4-14
William Pitt, X4-14

31; X3-1, 5, 6, 7, 31; X4-1,
31

BALDWIN
Juanita, X1-31; X2-31;
X3-31; X4-31

BALL
David, X1-6

BALLARD
Jim, X1-12

BALLAS
Linda Lee (Sitton), X1-25
Michael Ernest, X1-25

BANCROFT

Elizabeth (Metcalf), X3-17

Hannah, X1-19; X3-17;
X4-21

Hannah (Parker), X3-17

Jacob, X3-17

Lidia (Hayden), X3-17

Samuel, Captain, X3-17

Sarah (Lamson), X3-17

Sarah (Pool), X3-17

Thomas, X3-17

Thomas, Deacon, X3-17

BANGS
Apphia, X2-19

BARNES

Alce, X2-26

Benjamin, X2-26
Experience (Rider), X2-26
Josiah, X2-26

Rebecca (Kidder), X2-26
Sarah, X2-26

BARRETT
Orland, X4-22



KINFOLK MAGAZINE
PERSONAL NAMES INDEX
Volume X; Issuesl1,2,3&4

1975
BARTON BOYLE BUNDY
Effie, X3-19 Ann, X3-22 Paul, Mr. & Mrs., X4-22
Melvin, Mr. & Mrs., X4-22 Robert, X4-22
Randy, X4-22 BRADFORD
Wilbur, X4-22 Concurrence (Bonjoey), BURGOYNE
X4-20 (), General, X1-10
BEACH Henrietta (Swift), X4-20
Betsy, X3-15 Joseph, X4-20 BURNS
Elizabeth, X3-15 Mary (Raymond), X4-20 Alice, X1-23
Sarah, X4-20 C.A,, X1-23
BEESON Sarah (Rich), X4-20 Cora (Rich), X1-23
Elizabeth, X2-10 William, X4-20 Doris, X1-23
Doris, Mrs., X4-22
BEIER BRADY Ethel Virginia, X1-25
Fred, Mr. & Mrs., X4-22 Michael, X3-14 George Franklin, X1-23
Lillian Irene (Rich), X4-10
BENNETT BRAGDON Lillie Irene, X4-11
Anne, X2-23 Mary, X1-21 Margaret, X1-23
Phyliss, X1-23
BERTINE BRESHON Robert, X1-23; X4-22
Martha Magdalene, X2-23 Dorothy Ann, X4-22, 25 Robert Franklin, X1-23
Harold, X4-22
BIRCHALL Harold, Mr. & Mrs., X4-25 BUSH
Phyliss (Burns), X1-23 Violet (Moore), X1-23; (), Captain, X4-5
X4-22
BLAKE BUTLER
Jonathan, X1-6, 7, 9 BREWSTER (), General, X3-11
Jesse, X3-14
BLODGETT Miller, X3-13, 14 CALL
Ruth, X3-18 Wilder, X3-14 Kathryne, X1-12
BOCK BROOKS CALLANAN
Christian Friedrich, X3-20 B.W., X3-13 Isabella Gertrude, X2-21
Else Louise, X3-20
BROWN CAREY
BONJOEY Eleanor, X1-21 James F., Mrs., X3-5
Benanuel, X4-20 Ruth, X3-22
Concurrence, X4-20 CARLETON
Concurrence (Smith), X4-20 BROWNELL Barbara, X1-23
Daphne M., X2-23 Bessie, X1-23
BORDEN Gail, X1-23
Josiah, Captain, X4-4 BURKE Kathryn M., X1-23
Harold E., Mrs., X4-20 Milton C., X1-23
BOTTEN Ramona (Nunnemaker),
Mary Abigail (Nogle), X1-20 X4-20 CARP

BOWER
Ruth, X2-19

BULLEN
Ruth, X2-26

Nelda (Rich), X1-1, 23, 25



KINFOLK MAGAZINE
PERSONAL NAMES INDEX
Volume X; Issuesl1,2,3&4

CARTER
Belinda, X2-10

CASE
Elizabeth, X3-24; X4-6

CASPER
Peter, X3-14

CENTRONE
Susanne Smith, X4-1

CHAMBERLAIN
Laura, Mrs., X2-9
Loren, Mrs., X1-24

CHAMBERLIN
(), Ensign, X4-5

CHAMBERS
Morell E., X1-31; X2-31;
X3-31; X4-31

CHAMPNEY
Rebeckah, X1-20

CHASE
Dorcas, X4-21
Josephine May (Rich), X4-10

CHENEY

Alce (Barnes), X2-26
Charles, X2-26
Sarah Morse, X2-26

CHRISTY
Edith, X4-22

CLARK
William Bell, X2-18

CLENDENIN
John, Captain, X3-11

CLEVELAND
(), President, X4-9

1975

COAD

Bridget (Doyle), X3-22
John, Sr., X3-22

Mary Ann, X3-21
Michael, X3-22

COBB

Gilbert, Mr. & Mrs., X2-18

Gilbert M., Mr. & Mrs., X3-5

Gladys, X1-31; X2-31,
X3-31; X4-31

COBLEIGH

Paul Rich, X3-27

Ruth Ann, X3-27
Wayne Rich, 111, X3-27

COGSWELL
Lydia, X4-20

COLE

Esther, X2-1

Horace, X3-5

Kenneth, X1-1, 10, 27, 28;
X2-1, 25, 28; X3-1, 7, 19,
28; X4-1, 20, 28

Kenneth, Mr. & Mrs., X2-18;
X3-5

Thankful, X3-22

COLEMAN
Candi, X4-22
Chris, X4-22
Craig, X4-22
Ernest, Mr. & Mrs., X4-22

COLLIER
George, Sir, X2-16

COLLINGS
Eliza, X4-26
Joseph C., X4-25

COLLINS

Amy, X2-10
Eleanor B., X3-5
Ethel (Rich), X3-27
Hannah, X4-18

COLLINS, cont.
James, X3-14
Mary Hicks, X2-27; X4-15

CONDICT
Philip, X2-8

COOK

Bethia, X4-18

Hugh, X2-1; X4-1

Hugh, Mr. & Mrs., X2-18;
X3-5

Leroy J., Professor, X1-18

Lurana, X2-1; X4-1

COOMBS
Ann, X1-19
Cynthia Ann, X4-21

COONROD
Lena M., X1-26
May (Rich), X1-13, 14

COOPER
James, Mrs., X1-31; X2-31;
X3-31; X4-31

CORBIN
Sarah, X2-26

CORNWELL

L.L., X3-15

Sodema (_)(wife of L.L.),
X3-15

COUNTS

George, X1-12
Rosanna, X1-11, 12
Sally (Rich), X1-12

COZIN
R., X3-14

CRAIG

Clara Belle (Rich), X2-23
James A., X2-23

J.S., X2-22



KINFOLK MAGAZINE
PERSONAL NAMES INDEX
Volume X; Issuesl1,2,3&4

CRANSON
Donna, X4-22
Jeff, X4-22
Shawna, X4-22

CRAPAUD
Pierre, X4-15

CRAPO

Charles, X2-27; X4-15

Clarissa Danforth, X2-27;
X4-15, 16

Jonathan, X4-15

Joseph George, X2-27,;
X4-15

“Katie”, X4-15

Mary Hicks (Collins), X2-27;
X4-15

Peter, X4-15

Sarah (Lucas), X2-27; X4-15

CROOKER

Eleanor Brown (Robinson),
X1-21

Hannah (Duncan), X1-21

Hannah (Harding), X1-21

Harriet Emily, X1-21

Isaiah, X1-21

Jonathan Harding, X1-21

William Donnell, X1-21

CRONAN
Francis W., X4-14

CROUCH
Mary E., X2-25

CROWEL
Sarah, X3-22

CROWELL
Mary, X3-22

CRUSE
Hester Segrest, X4-25

1975

CUuLLUM
Doris E., X1-31; X3-31,
X4-31

DABBS
Yvonne Cole, X1-26

DAHLMAN
Mary Alice, X4-24

DALLAS
Susan, X1-11, 12

DANIELS
Jack, X1-12

DAVENPORT

Alice (Hathaway), X4-15

Clarissa Danforth (Crapo),
X2-27; X4-15, 16

Edward Wilcox, X2-27;
X4-15, 16

Franklin L., X3-26; X4-17,
18

Franklin Lufkin, X2-27

Franklin Remington, X2-27

Helen Maria Badger
(Remington), X2-27

Jeremiah, X4-15

Jeremiah Franklin, X2-27;
X4-1, 15, 16

Kate Naomi (Lufkin), X2-27

Marcus Morton, X4-17

Mildred E. (Lange), X3-26

Warren Ellis, X4-17

DAVEY
Gladys (Rich), X4-24

DAVIDSON
Elizabeth, X3-15

DAVIE
Wenstead, X3-14

DAVIS

Amasa, X1-19

Amos, X4-21

Ann (Coombs), X1-19

Cynthia Ann (Coombs),
X4-21

Joshua, X3-14

Laura Ann, X1-19; X4-21

Mary, X1-5

Sue, X3-2

DAY
George, X4-23

DEICH
(), Sergeant, X4-11
Judge Richard, X4-10

DeKALB
Jean, Major General, X3-9

DeLAND
Helen Parse, X2-22, 24
Henry A., X2-22, 23

DeMARIS
James, Mrs., X1-31; X2-31;
X3-31; X4-31

DENTON
Charles A., X3-5
Jean, X3-5

DeRICK
Michael, X1-30; X2-30;
X3-30; X4-4, 30

DESPAIN
Lillian, Mrs., X2-31; X3-31;
X4-31

DEWEY
(1), Rear Admiral, X4-8, 10

DeWITT
0.M., Sergeant, X4-11



KINFOLK MAGAZINE
PERSONAL NAMES INDEX
Volume X; Issuesl1,2,3&4

DICKSON
Mary Rich, X3-5

DOANE
Hannah, X2-19
Martha, X4-18

DOCKHAM

Betsey Ann, X2-25

Matilda Ann (Saltmarsh),
X2-26

Morse Brown, X2-26

DONNELL

Benjamin, Sr., X1-21
Hannah, X1-21

Sarah (Kingsbury), X1-21

DOWNING
Margaret (Burns), X1-23

DOYLE
Bridget, X3-22

DRISCOLL
Alma, Mrs., X2-18

DRISKO
George W., X2-16, 17, 18

DRUNSMER
()(wife of Karl Scheibner),
X3-21

DUNBAR
Howard R., X4-24

DUNCAN

Hannah, X1-21

Hannah (Donnell), X1-21
Samuel, Dr., X1-21

DUNHAM

Andrew Leroy, X2-25

Asa, X2-26

Barbara Althea (Foskett),
X2-25

1975

DUNHAM, cont.

Frank, X2-25

Marilyn, X2-25

Mary (Hassett), X2-25
Mary E. (Crouch), X2-25
Mary E. (Stevens), X2-25
Rodney, X2-25

Roswell, X2-25

Roxanna (Lombard), X2-26

DUNN
Mary, X2-25

DURAN
Mary, X4-21

DURKEE

Emeline (Elwell), X2-25

Erastus, X2-25, 26

Florence Lizzie, X2-25

Jeremiah, X2-26

Mary (Simons), X2-26

Sarah Morse (Cheney),
X2-26

DYER

George Vernon, X3-5

John, Mr. & Mrs., X2-18

John R., Jr., Mr. & Mrs.,
X3-5

Ruth, Mrs., X2-18

EATON
William, X2-18
William H., X3-5

ELWELL

Charles Barnes, X2-26
Emeline, X2-25

Mark, X2-26

Mary (Prince), X2-26
Sarah (Barnes), X2-26

ERICKSON

Ethel Virginia (Burns),
X1-25

Sig, X1-25

EVANS
Elizabeth, X3-18

FAIN

Linda May, X1-24

Norma (Niblo), X1-24;
X2-10

Rupert E., X1-24

FARWELL
Lydia F., X4-7

FASSET
Mary, X1-19; X4-21

FERRIE

(\))(Moglia)(wife of Louis),
X3-22

Linda, X3-22

Louis, X3-22

FERRIS
Blanche Lockhart, X4-24
John Stephenson, X4-24

FINCH

Amy, X4-20

Elias, X4-20

Polly (Hughes), X4-20
Sarah (Bradford), X4-20
William, X4-20

FINN
Henry J., Mr. & Mrs., X3-5

FLING
Drusilla, X4-20

FOGG
Daniel, X2-14
Sarah (Scott), X2-14

FOLTZ
Dorothy (Moore), X1-23
Harold, Mr. & Mrs., X1-25



KINFOLK MAGAZINE
PERSONAL NAMES INDEX
Volume X; Issuesl1,2,3&4

FOOTE
Elizabeth A. (Young), X3-22
Joseph, X3-22

FORAL
Dorothy Rich, Mrs., X1-31,;
X2-31; X3-31; X4-31

FORD
Della, X3-27

FOSKETT

Anna (Waters), X2-26

Barbara Althea, X2-25

Betsey Ann (Dockham),
X2-25

Ebenezer, X2-26

Florence Lizzie (Durkee),
X2-25

Harrison Brown, X2-25

John, X2-25

Samuel, X2-26

Sarah (Hunt), X2-26

FOSTER

Benjamin, Captain, X2-16
Benjamin, Col., X2-17
Benjamin, Jr., X2-14
Henry, X3-5

Henry, Mr. & Mrs., X2-18
Natalie, X3-5

FOWLER
Lydia F., X4-7
Mary Jane, X4-7

FOX
George, X2-11
John, X3-13, 14

FOXWORTHY

Deretha M. (Ashley), X1-23
Homer Lee, X1-23

Richard Delane, X1-23
Virginia Marie (Scott), X1-23

1975

FRANKLIN
William A., Mrs., X1-31;
X2-31; X3-31; X4-31

FRAZIER
Sarah, X2-10

FREEMAN

Alman, X3-22

Elizabeth, X1-28; X2-28;
X3-28; X4-28

Olive E. (Young), X3-22

FURLONG
Jane, X3-21

GAGE
(), General, X1-4

GALE
Amory, X1-6

GARD
Charity, X3-24

GATES
Horatio, General, X3-9, 10,
11

GAUL

Jane (Furlong), X3-21

John, X3-21

John F., X3-22

Mary Ann (Sinnott), X3-21
Mary Frances, X3-20

Philip, X3-22

Simon Furlong (Gaul), X3-21

GAULET
Lillian, X4-5

GAY

Elizabeth, X3-21
Elizabeth (Ward), X3-22
Nathaniel, X3-22

GENTRY
Susie, Miss, X3-12

GEORGE
Sarah (Rich), X1-13
Solomon, X1-13

GETZ
Debbie, X4-22
Tawnya, X4-22

GLEASON

Anne (Rich), X3-5
Harriet, X2-7
Walter, X3-5

GLOVER
Richard, X3-14

GRAMMER
John, Jr., X3-13

GRAYDON
Jack, Mr. & Mrs., X4-22

GREEN

Abigail, X4-14

John, X4-14

Nathaniel, General, X3-11

GREENE
Abigail, X4-14
Eliza, X4-14
George, X4-14
Israel, X4-14
John, X4-14
Jonathan, X4-14
Martha, X4-14
Moses, X4-14
Sarah, X4-14
William, X4-14

GRESHAM
William, Esqgre, X3-25

GRIFFIN

Allen Bradley, X3-19
Effie, X3-19

Effie (Barton), X3-19



KINFOLK MAGAZINE
PERSONAL NAMES INDEX
Volume X; Issuesl1,2,3&4

GROUT

Abel, X4-21

Dorcas (Chase), X4-21

Elizabeth ()(wife of Harry),
X1-19

Elizabeth (Manning), X4-21

Ellen, X1-19

Ellen Marie, X4-21

Harry, X1-19; X4-21

GUNN
Edward, Major, X3-10

GUNYAN
Samuel, X3-19
Sarah Jane, X3-19

GUPPY
Ruth, X4-18

HAGERMAN
Harry, Mrs., X1-31; X2-31,
X3-31; X4-31

HAGERTY
Nellie, X1-22

HAHN

Amelia Rosamunde
(Lieberwirth), X3-21

Frieda Franciska, X3-20

Herman, X3-20

HALL
Julia G., X3-5
Velva, X4-22

HAMILTON
Thomas, Captain, X2-19

HAMMOND

Clyde, Mr. & Mrs., X4-22
Kirk, X4-22

Rick, X4-22

HASFORD
Joseph, Lieutenant, X4-5

1975

HANSON
Larry, Reverend, X1-26

HARDING

Abigail (Treat), X4-18

Bethia (Cook), X4-18

Elizabeth, X1-21; X2-14;
X4-7

Hannah, X1-21

Hannah (Collins), X4-18

Huldah (_)(wife of Jonathan),
X1-21

Huldah (Rich), X4-18

John, X4-18

Jonathan, X1-21; X4-18

Joseph, X4-18

Lot, X1-17

Martha (Doane), X4-18

Nathaniel, X4-18

William, X4-18

HARRIMAN
John E., X4-14

HASSETT

Hannah (O’Brien), X2-26
Margaret (Kennelly), X2-25
Mary, X2-25

Mary (Dunn), X2-25
Patrick, X2-25

Thomas, X2-25

William, X2-26

HATCH

Charlotte, X3-3, 4

Dorothy, X3-4

George T., X1-1, 31; X2-1,
18, 31; X3-1, 4, 7, 31;
X4-31

Louise, X1-1; X2-1, 18; X3-1

Sabra Lombard, X3-22

Sarah Louise, X3-3,5

HATHAWAY
Alice, X4-15

HAYDEN
Lidia, X3-17

HAZEN
(), Colonel (Major), X4-5

HEANEY
Marjorie Stubbs, X2-22, 23,
24

HEBEL
lanthe Bond, X2-22, 24

HEIERS
C.C., Private, X4-11

HERR
Carol (Horton), X3-27

HICKS

Abigail, X1-20

Elizabeth (Leland), X1-20

Frances (Horton), X3-27

John, X1-20

Rebeckah (Champney),
X1-20

Samuel, X1-20

HILD

Bruce Alan, X1-25

Harry, Mr. & Mrs., X1-25
Linda Marie (Norris), X1-25

HILL

Clarissa, X1-12
Daniel, X2-14
Effie, X1-25

HOBBS
Humphrey, X2-20

HOCKADAY
Alice, X2-22, 23

HOGAN

Edward, X3-14

Frances, X3-5

Joe, X3-2, 3

Joseph, X3-3

Joseph, Mr. & Mrs., X2-18;
X3-5



HOGAN, cont.

Julia, X1-1, 3, 11, 15, 30, 31,

X2-1, 19, 24, 31; X3-1, 2,
3,6,9, 16, 17, 20, 25, 30,
31; X4-1, 3,7, 15, 18, 25,
31

HOGDON
Mary Frances, X3-16

HOLLAND
Sarah, X1-12, 14; X3-12
Sarah, Mrs., X3-12

HOOPER
Edwin D., Vice Admiral,
X2-18

HOOVER
Gladys N., X3-26

HOPKINS
Constance, X2-19
Grace E., Mrs., X3-5

HORTH
Millicent (Rich), X1-1

HORTON

Carol, X3-27

Frances, X3-27
Howard B., X3-27
Zora B. (Rich), X3-27

HOWARD
Huldah, X2-26

HUGHES
Polly, X4-20

HUNT
Sarah, X2-26

HUNTER
Ann Eliza, X4-25

HYLAND
Jessie, X3-5

KINFOLK MAGAZINE
PERSONAL NAMES INDEX
Volume X; Issues1,2,3&4

1975

JACKSON

Andrew, X1-21

Clara Ellen, X1-21

Eunice (Willis), X1-21

Harriet Emily (Crooker),
X1-21

Joseph, X1-21

Lillian (Rich), X1-27

Lucy (Rich), X1-21

Mary ()(wife of Joseph),
X1-21

Samuel, X1-21

Samuel S., Jr., X1-21

JANES
Marjorie E. (Rich), X3-17

JENSEN
Carl, X4-24
Mary Rich, X4-24

JOHNSON

Eliza (Collings), X4-26
Esther, X3-5

Harold, X3-5

Harold, Mr. & Mrs., X2-18
Lynda May (Fain), X1-24
Phyllis W., Mrs., X4-14
Robert, Mrs., X1-24
Tracey, X1-22, 27

JONES

Adrian, X4-22

Danny, X4-22

Ichabod, Captain, X2-15
Kathy, X4-22

Robby, X4-22

Ruth Mae, X4-22

JORSTAD
Clara, X1-25

KANE

Anne, X3-5

Thomas, Mr. & Mrs., X2-18
Tom, X3-5, 7

KEARNEY
Charles F., X3-5

KEENAN

Bernard, X3-21
Elizabeth (Gay), X3-21
Mary Ann, X3-21

KELLEY
Mary Ann, X3-21

KELLY

“Bozo”, X1-24
Florence, X3-5
Kenneth W., X3-5

KENDALL

Elizabeth () (wife of
Samuel), X3-18

Elizabeth (Evans), X3-18

Francis, X3-18

Jesse, X3-18

Mary (Tidd), X3-18

Ruth (Blodgett), X3-18

Samuel, Lieutenant, X3-18

Thomas, X3-18

KENNEDY

Janet, X4-24

John N., X4-24

Karen, X4-24

Katheryn (Rich), X4-24
Mary Margaret, X3-21

KENNELLY
Margaret, X2-25

KENNEY

Asa, X1-20

Daniel, X1-20

Elizabeth (Stockwell),
X1-20

Jesse, X1-20

Mehetable (Stockwell),
X1-20

Polly (Sibley), X1-20

Ruth, X1-18

Prudence Sibley, X1-20



KINFOLK MAGAZINE
PERSONAL NAMES INDEX
Volume X; Issuesl1,2,3&4

KIDDER

Hannah (Rich), X2-26
Rebecca, X2-26
Richard, X2-26
Samuel, X2-26

Sarah (Corbin), X2-26

KING

Howard F., X2-12

John Rich, X2-12

Sarah Maria (Rich), X2-12

KINGSBURY
Sarah, X1-21

KLEIN
Frank, Mr. & Mrs., X2-18
Harriet B., X3-5

KNAACK
Jean Hall, X1-21

KNAIN
Arlene (Rich), X1-20, 25,
31; X2-31; X3-31; X4-31

KNOWLES

Ann, X2-19

Apphia (Bangs), X2-19
John, X2-19

Mary (Sears), X2-19
Mercy, X2-27; X4-15
Paul, X2-19

Phebe (Paine), X2-19
Richard, X2-19

Ruth (Bower), X2-19

KNOX
Margaret Susanna, X1-24

KRUG
Richard, Mrs., X3-27

KUPEC

Barbara, X3-1

Barbara (Rich), X2-24; X3-5,
19

John, X3-5

1975

KUPEC, cont.
John W., Mr. & Mrs., X2-24
John W., Mrs., X3-19

LABBE
Bernard, Mrs., X2-25
Marilyn (Dunham), X2-25

LAMBERT
Mabel Olive, X4-7

LAMBETH
Danny, X4-22
Kena, X4-22
Paul, Mrs., X4-22

LAMSON
Sarah, X3-17

LANGE
Mildred E., X3-27

LANGLEY
James B., Governor, X2-17

LANQUEIL
Grace, X4-24

LEDGERWOOD
George, X3-14

LEE
Lizzy, X3-15
Nancy (Rich), X3-15

LEICHHARDT
Chad Allan, X1-25
Richard, Mr. & Mrs., X1-25

LEIFERMANN
Mary, X4-7
Mary Frances, X4-8

LELAND

Abigail (Robbins), Mrs.,
X1-20

Elizabeth, X1-20

Moses, X1-20

LEWIS

Alvina Rich, X1-1, 27, 31;
X2-1, 18, 31; X3-1, 5, 6, 7,
31; X4-1, 31

Emma S., X3-5

George A, Ill, X1-27

George A, Jr., Mrs., X2-18

Marjorie W., X3-5

Percy W., Mr. & Mrs., X3-5

LIEBERWIRTH
Amelia Rosamunde, X3-20

LILLIE
Betty, X1-20

LINGH
AM.,, X3-14

LINNOTT
Marion, X3-5

LITCHFIELD
John F., Mr. & Mrs., X2-24
Mark Andrew, X2-24

LITTLEFIELD
(), Reverend, X2-8

LODGE
Henry Cabot, X4-8

LOMBARD

Asa Cobb Paine, X3-5

Asa Cobb Paine, Jr., X3-5

Asa Cobb Paine, I, Mr. &
Mrs., X3-5

Asa Cobb Paine, IV, X3-5

Lee, X3-5

Lillian, X1-27

Priscilla Ryder, X3-5

Roxanna, X2-26

LOUGHRAN

Anne, X3-5

Anne Frances, Mrs., X1-15
Edward Leo, X1-15
Kathleen A., X3-5



KINFOLK MAGAZINE
PERSONAL NAMES INDEX
Volume X; Issuesl1,2,3&4

1975
LOUGHRAN, cont. MANNING McCREADY
Kathleen Ann, X3-2 Elizabeth, X4-21 Catherine, X2-21
Kathleen Anne, X1-15 Jesse, X4-21
William, X1-27 Mary (Duran), X4-21 McGHENEY
William J., X3-7 George, X3-13, 14
William J., Mr. & Mrs., X3-5 MARSH
Amos, X1-7 McKENZIE
LUCAS Hannah, X1-20; X2-26 Jean (Bunten), X3-19
Sarah, X2-27; X4-15 Jeanette Bunten, X3-19
MARSHALL John, X3-19
LUFKIN Thomas, Sergeant, X2-19
Kate Naomi, X2-27 McKINLEY
MARTIN (), President, X4-9
LYMAN (), Commander, X2-17
Carolyn Sue, X4-22 McLAUGHLIN
MASSEY Dorothy Rich, X3-6
LYON Baker, X2-23 Edwin G., X3-6
John, X2-16 Betsul (Woodbury), X2-23
Eliza L., X2-23 McMAHON
MacARTHUR Jonathan, X2-23 Helen Frances (Reilly),
Douglas, General, X4-11 Polly (Stoel), X2-23 X3-20
Helen Marie, X3-20
MacKENZIE MAYO John Joseph, X3-20
Robert, X3-5 Charles E., X1-28; X2-28; Mary Margaret (Kennedy),
X3-28; X4-28 X3-21
MACKINTOSH Thankful, X4-20 Mertie May (Young), X3-20
Bentley, Mr. & Mrs., X3-5 William, X3-21
McADAMS William Andrew, Sr., X3-20
MADDUX Joseph, X3-11
G., Private, X4-11 McMANUS
McCAFFER John P., Mr. & Mrs., X3-5
MAGATHAN Euphemia (Thomson), X3-19
Nelson, X4-22 Hector, X3-19 McNUTT
Margaret, X4-21
MAGENAU McCARTHY
Mary Stubbs, X3-5 John P., X3-5 MEEK
Sadie Rich, X3-4, 5 Lucille, X4-22
MAHAR
Anna May, X1-19 McCLURE MEHRER
John, X1-19 Delilah, X1-12 Dorothy Ann (Breshon),
Rosemary (Murphy), X1-19 X4-25
McCONNELL Harold, X4-22, 25
MANN (), Captain, X4-5
J.B., X4-18 MERRILL

Richard, X4-19

McCOY
Abigail, X4-5

Elizabeth, X1-24



KINFOLK MAGAZINE
PERSONAL NAMES INDEX
Volume X; Issuesl1,2,3&4

MESERVE

Clement, X2-20

Mary (Wooster), X2-20
Sarah, X2-20, 21

MESSENGER
Bertha, Mrs., X3-27

METCALF
Elizabeth, X3-17

MEYER
Helen (Spaulding), X4-19
Henry Aaron, Dr., X4-19

MIDDLETON
Mary, X3-19

MILES
Francis, X3-18

MILLER
Guy Veirien, X3-15
Lizzy (Lee), X3-15

MIRICK
B.L., X4-14

MISH

Ina, X3-5

Ina (Rude), X1-27
Larry, X3-5

MOGLIA
()(wife of Louis Ferrie),
X3-22

MONTY

David L., X1-23
Lora (Petty), X1-23
Luke, X1-23
Maurice, X1-23
Philip, X1-23
Suzanne, X1-23

MOORE
Bruce, Mr. & Mrs., X4-25
Bruce A., X1-25

1975

MOORE, cont.

Bruce Allen, X4-25

Charles, X4-23

Christine, X1-23

Coral, Mrs., X4-22

Coral E., X1-23

Corey, X4-22

Dolores (Snyder), X1-25

Dorothy, X1-23

Frances, Mrs., X4-24

H. H., Mrs., X3-31

H. Huston, X4-22

H. Huston, Mr. & Mrs.,
X1-1, 25, 27; X4-25

H. Huston, Mrs., X1-31;
X2-31; X4-1, 31

James, Captain, X2-15

Jason Eric, X1-25

Jimmy, X4-22

Joseph Humphrey, X1-23

Kimberley, X4-22

Lisea, X4-22

Lyle, Mr. & Mrs., X1-25

R. James, X1-23

R. Jim, X4-22

Roberta, X4-22

Sarah (Ogle), X1-23

Thornton, X1-23; X4-22

Thornton, Mr. & Mrs., X1-25

Violet, X1-23

MORE
Richard, X4-18

MORSE
Charles A., X1-4, 7, 9; X3-26

MOUNT
Curtis, Mr. & Mrs., X1-25
Kerri June, X1-25

MULFORD
Anna, X3-22

MULLER
Augusta Emilia, X3-20

MURPHY
Rosemary, X1-19

MYERS
Brycel, Mr. & Mrs., X4-22
Rhonda, X4-22

MYRICK
Joseph, X2-19
Phebe, X2-19

NEWPORT
Elizabeth (Davidson), X3-15

NIBLO
Norma, X1-24; X2-10

NICKERSON

(), Mrs., X1-18

M.H., Dr., X1-1, 16

M.H., Dr. & Mrs., X1-31;
X2-31; X3-4, 31; X4-31

NOGLE

Daniel, X1-20

Martha Ann (Shepherd),
X1-20

Mary Abigail, X1-20

NORRIS
Linda Marie, X1-25

NUNNEMAKER

Amy (Finch), X4-20
Christina (Shue), X4-20
Clarissa (Taylor), X4-20
Daniel, X4-20

George Washington, X4-20
Joseph, X4-20

Ramona, X4-20

O’BRIEN

Hannah, X2-26

Jeremiah, X2-14

Jeremiah, Captain, X2-17, 18

O’CONNOR
Helen, Mrs., X2-9



KINFOLK MAGAZINE
PERSONAL NAMES INDEX
Volume X; Issuesl1,2,3&4

1975
OGLE PAINE, cont. PEPPERDINE
Sarah, X1-23 Martha, X3-22 Porter, X1-22
Mary (Snow), X2-19; X3-22
OLCOTT Myrick, X2-20 PERRIN
(), Colonel, X4-5 Patience (Sparrow), X2-19 Polly, X2-26
Phebe, X2-19, 20
OLIVER Phebe (Myrick), X2-19 PERRY
Pleasant, X3-14 Phebe (Rich), X2-19, 20, 21 Hazel, Mrs., X1-23
Rebekah (Rich), X4-13 Susan, X2-14
O’NEAL Richard, X2-19, 20, 21
William, Colonel, X3-10 Samuel, X3-22 PETTY
Sara Jane, X4-25 Lora, X1-23
ORRICK Sarah (Crowel), X3-22 Reuben, X1-7
L., Mrs., X1-14 Sarah (Meserve), X2-20, 21 Reuben, Captain, X1-4
Thankful (Cole), X3-22
OWENS Thomas, X2-19, 20; X3-22 PHILLIPS
Beatrice R., X2-31; X3-31; Uriah, X2-20 Connie, X4-22
X4-31 William, X2-20 Darlene, X4-22
Beatrice Rich, Mrs., X1-31 Irene (Rich), X4-11
Frances, Aunt, X1-12 PARK Tammie, X4-22
Joe, Uncle, X1-12 Ethel, X3-5
Robert, X3-5 PICKLES
PADEN Ethel, Mrs., X1-25
Ann, X2-22, 24 PARKER
Constance W., X3-5 PIERSON
PAINE E.L.,Jr., Mrs., X1-31; X2-31, Moses, Captain, X2-20
Abigail, X3-22 X3-31; X4-31
Barnabus, X4-13 E. Laurence, Jr., Mrs., X2-18 PILES
Catherine (McCready), Eliza, X2-21 (), Colonel, X3-11
X2-21 Hannah, X3-17
E.J., Mr., X2-21; X3-27 P1ZZACONE
Ebenezer, Sr., X3-22 PARKS Theresa J. (Rich), X1-24
Edward Joseph, X2-21 Carrie, X1-12
Edwin, X2-21 George E., X1-12, 13, 14; POOR
Edwin John, X2-21 X3-14, 18 May, Mrs., X2-9
Eliza (Parker), X2-21
Elizabeth, X1-17 PECK POULSEN
Freeman, X2-20 Alathena M., X3-5 Ezra J., X3-26
Hannah (Snow), X3-22
Henry, X2-21 PEEL POWELL
Huldah, X2-20 Louise Rich, X3-6 John, Captain, X4-4
Isabella Gertrude (Callanan),
X2-21 PEIRCE POWERS
Jane K., X3-21 Frances, X2-18; X3-5 Richard M., X1-15
Joseph, X2-19, 20, 21; X4-13
Joshua K., X2-20 PENROD PRATT
Lois (Woods), X4-13 Hugh, X3-14 Sybil, X1-19; X4-21




KINFOLK MAGAZINE
PERSONAL NAMES INDEX
Volume X; Issuesl1,2,3&4

1975
PRICE PUTNAM RICH, cont.
Cathy Sanborn (Rich), X2-24 Edward, X1-20 Amos, X1-5
Jennifer Sanborn, X2-24 Ruth, X1-20 Amy (Collins), X2-10
Sidney M., X2-24 Ruth (Fuller), X1-20 Angela (Proskus), X1-23
Angeline Frances, X4-18, 19
PRINCE RAWSON Ann, X3-15
Asa, X2-26 Josiah, X1-7 Ann (Knowles), X2-19
Hannah, X2-19 Ann Eliza (Hunter), X4-25
Mary, X2-26 RAYMOND Anna, X2-19
Polly (Perrin), X2-26 Mary, X4-20 Anna (Mulford), X3-22
Anna M., X1-31
PRITCHARD REICH Anna Mae, X2-1,7,8,9
Asa, X1-22 Christopher, X1-13 Anna Maria (West), X3-15
Anna Marie, X1-24
PROGER REILLY Anna May (Mahar), X1-19

B.B., Mr. & Mrs., X3-20

B.B., Mrs., X2-31; X3-31;
X4-31

Barton B., X3-1

Barton B., Mr. & Mrs., X3-5

Barton B., Mrs., X1-31

Barton Bernard, X3-20

Bill, X3-5

Else Louise (Bock), X3-20

Franz Berhard, X3-20

Fritz Julius, X3-20

Helen Marie (McMahon),
X3-20

Julie, X3-5

Lisette Marianne (Richter),
X3-20

Michael, X3-5

W.B.R,, X3-1

William Barton Reilly,
X3-20

PROGER

Augusta Emilia (Miiller),
X3-20

Franz Julius, X3-20

PROSKUS
Angela, X1-23

PURCELL
Helen, X3-5
William, Mrs., X3-2, 4

Helen Frances, X3-20

Mary Frances (Gaul), X3-20
Michael, X3-21

William Michael, Sr., X3-20

REMINGTON
Hattie (Rich), X2-11
Helen Maria Badger, X2-27

REPP

Cecil, Mr. & Mrs., X4-22
Curtis, X4-22

Janet, X4-22

RETTIE
Allison, X3-5
Jan Rich, Mrs., X3-5

RICH

A. Harold, X1-31; X2-31;
X3-31; X4-31

Abigail (Green), X4-14

Abigail (Greene), X4-14

Abigail (Hicks), X1-20

Abigail (McCoy), X4-5

Abigail (Stevens), X4-7

Alfred Sanborn, X2-24

Alice, X4-8

Alison (Woodruff), X1-26

Alma C., X3-5

Alta, X3-27

Alvah L., X4-24

Alvin, X3-27

Anne, X3-5

Arlene, X1-20, 25, 31;
X2-31; X4-31

Arthur J., Mr. & Mrs., X2-24

Arthur Jesse, X3-19

Austin, X3-27

Balthazar, X1-30; X2-30;
X3-30; X4-30

Barbara, X1-24; X2-24;
X3-5, 19

Becky, X3-1, 23

Bela (Bailey), X4-14

Belinda (Carter), X2-10

Bernice, X3-5

Bertha, X3-27

Bessie, X4-22

Betsy (Beach), X3-15

Beverly, X4-22

Bill, X3-2, 3

Black Joe, X1-14

Burdette A., X1-22

C.H., Corporal, X4-11

Calvin, X1-22

Calvin, Jr., X4-22

Catherine (_)(wife of John
James), X3-15

Cathy Sanborn, X2-24

Charity (Gard), X3-24

Charles, X1-19; X4-21

Charles Adams, X1-19;
X4-21

Charles C., X3-26; X4-25,
26



KINFOLK MAGAZINE
PERSONAL NAMES INDEX
Volume X; Issuesl1,2,3&4

RICH, cont.

Charles Herbert, X4-1, 7, 8,
9,10

Charles J., X1-22

Charles Trufant, X4-18, 19

Christopher, X1-13, 14

Chuck, X4-11

Clara (Jorstad), X1-25

Clara (Mrs., John), X2-22

Clara Belle, X2-22, 23

Clara E. (Wright), X2-23

Clara F. (Wright), X2-23

Clarence W., X1-24

Clarence Wendell, X2-1, 10,
11

Clarissa (Hill), X1-12

Claude T., X1-26

Cleora, X3-27

Clinton, X3-7

Clinton 1., X3-4

Clyde A., X1-24

Cora, X1-23

Cora Elizabeth (Worden),
X1-19

Cynthia, X1-24

Dale, Mr. & Mrs., X4-22

Dallas, X4-22

Daniel, X3-27

Daniel Lee, X1-20, 25

David, X1-24; X4-1, 3, 4, 5,
6

Delbert, X1-24

Della (Ford), X3-27

Dennis M., X1-24

Donald, X1-1, 31; X4-1

Donald, Mr. & Mrs., X4-22

Donald E., X1-26; X2-31;
X3-31; X4-31

Donald K., X1-24

Dorcas Grace (Whit), X3-19

Doris, X1-19

Dorothy, X1-24

Earle G., X1-27

Earle Glenwood, X4-24

Ebenezer, X4-13, 14

Ebenezer Corn, X3-18

Ed, X2-24

Edward, X3-16, 17

1975

RICH, cont.
Edward 1., Dr., X4-25
Edwin, Sir, X3-25, 26

Edwin N., Mr. & Mrs., X2-18

Edwin Newell, X1-27

Edwin T., Mr. & Mrs., X3-5

Effie (Hill), X1-25

Elijah, X1-20

Elisha, X1-5, 6, 19; X2-7;
X3-15, 17, 18; X4-21

Elizabeth, X2-14; X4-7

Elizabeth (_)(wife of
Samuel), X1-20

Elizabeth (Beach), X3-15

Elizabeth (Beeson), X2-10

Elizabeth (Davidson)
(Newport), X3-15

Elizabeth (Harding), X1-21;
X2-14; X4-7

Elizabeth (Merrill), X1-24

Elizabeth Abby, X3-21

Elizabeth Catherine, X3-15

Ella Sarah (Stewart), X3-16,
17

Ellie, X3-4

Elliot, X1-24

Elmer, Mrs., X2-18, 31;
X3-31; X4-31

Elmer R., X1-31; X2-1, 31;
X3-6, 31; X4-11, 31

Elmer R., Mr. & Mrs., X3-5

Elmer Ray, X4-7, 10

Emerson Bennett, X3-19

Emma Jane (Wildman),
X2-10, 11

Ernest B., X4-14

Ernest B., Mr. & Mrs., X3-5

Enos Anderson, X1-24

Ervine, X1-24

Esau, X2-7

Ethel, X3-27

Eugene, X1-25

Evelyn, X1-31; X2-1, 8, 9,

31; X3-2, 4, 6, 31; X4-2, 31

Francis J., Mr. & Mrs., X3-5
Frank Arthur, X1-19

Frank E., X3-27

Fred, X2-18; X3-3

RICH, cont.

Fred, Mr. & Mrs., X2-1, 18

Frederick S., X1-26; X2-11

George, X2-12

George Lucian, X4-24, 25

George Washington, X3-4,
18

Gladys, X4-24

Glen, X4-22

Grace (Lanqueil), X4-24

Gwen, X4-25

H. Roland, Mr. & Mrs., X3-6

Hannah, X2-26

Hannah (Bancroft), X1-19;
X3-17; X4-21

Hannah (Doane), X2-19

Hannah (Marsh), X2-26

Harriet (Gleason), X2-7

Harry, X1-24

Harry E., X3-27

Harry W., X4-24

Hattie, X2-11

Helen, X1-1, 31; X2-31;
X3-6, 31; X4-7, 10, 31

Helmuth, X4-25

Henry, X3-16, 24

Henry, Captain, X3-22

Henry C., X3-16, 17

Henry Jackson, X3-18

Henry Roland, X3-6, 31;
X4-31

Herbert, X1-22

Hester Segrest (Cruse),
X4-25

Hoskins, X3-15

Huldah, X1-30; X2-30;
X3-30; X4-18, 30

Irene, X4-11

Irma Adelaide, X4-23

Isaac, X4-18

Isaac Nathaniel, X2-10, 11

J., Captain, X1-11

J. Eric, Mr. & Mrs., X3-5

J. Stewart, X3-27

Jacob, X1-6, 11, 12, 13, 14,
15, 19, 26, 30; X2-30;
X3-1,9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15,
17, 18, 30; X4-30



RICH, cont.

Jacob, Jr., X1-13, 14, 15, 19;
X4-21

Jacob, Sr., X1-13, 14, 15;
X4-21

Jacob, I, X1-15

Jacob, Captain, X3-12

James, X1-15, 25; X2-23;
X3-14, 15; X4-7

James A., X3-15

James Arnold, X1-24

James C., X3-5

James R., X1-24

James W., X3-15

James William, X1-24

Jane (Southard), X2-23

Jason, X4-22

Jennie, X4-22

Jennifer, X3-5

Jeremiah, X1-13

Joel Percy, X3-17

John, X1-24, 30; X2-10, 12,
30; X3-13, 15, 17, 30;
X4-30

John, Captain, X2-22, 23

John, Deacon, X3-22

John C., X2-22, 23, 24

John C., Captain, X2-23

John D., X1-24

John H., X3-1, 24

John Henry, X3-19

John James, X3-15

John L., X1-31; X2-31;
X3-31; X4-31

John Stockwell, X2-12

John Thomas, X3-18

Jonathan, X4-1, 3,5, 6

Jonathan, Jr., X4-5

Joseph, X1-30; X2-10, 11,
30; X3-15, 18, 30; X4-7, 30

Joseph C., X3-5, 26; X4-25

Joseph Douglas, X3-4

Joseph W., X3-18

Josephine May, X4-10

Joshua, X1-17; X305

Josiah, X3-22; X4-1, 3, 4, 5,
6

Judith, X4-14

KINFOLK MAGAZINE
PERSONAL NAMES INDEX
Volume X; Issues1,2,3&4

1975

RICH, cont.

Julia, X1-1, 3, 11, 15, 30, 31;
X2-1, 19, 24, 31; X3-1, 2,
3,6,9, 16, 17, 20, 25, 30,
31; X4-1, 3, 7, 15, 18, 25,
31

Julia Ann, X3-18

Karle, X3-5

Katharine, X3-5

Katheryn, X4-24

Kathryn, X1-28, 31; X2-28,
31; X3-5, 28, 31; X4-28,
31

Kathryn (Whittle), X4-25

Kathryn M., X1-1

Kathryn M. (Carleton),
X1-23

Keith W., X4-25

Kenneth, X1-25

Kenneth B., X3-5

Kenneth F., Mr. & Mrs.,
X3-5

Kenneth R., X3-5

L. Charles, X2-11

Larry, Mr. & Mrs., X4-22

Larry S., X1-24

Laura Ann (Davis), X1-19;
X4-21

Leaward R., X1-24

Lemuel, X1-21; X2-14, 20;
X4-7

Lena Belle, X4-21

Lillian, X1-27

Lillian Irene, X4-10

Lillie Irene, X4-11

Lloyd Miller, X2-22

Lorimer, X1-9, 10; X3-2, 3,
4,5, 6,31; X4-1, 2, 31

Lucius C., X1-24

Lucy, X1-21

Lucy (Adams), X1-19; X4-21

Lydia F (Fowler or Farwell),
X4-7

Mabel, X3-17, 27

Mabel Olive (Lambert), X4-7

Marcella, X1-23

Margaret, X1-24

Margaret R., X1-24

RICH, cont.

Margaret Susanna (Knox),
X1-24

Margaret T., X1-24

Margaret Tyree, X1-1; X2-1,;
X3-1; X4-1

Marilynn, X3-27

Marjorie E., X3-17

Mark J., X1-24

Marshall, X3-18

Marshall Holmes, X3-18

Marshall Howell, X1-14

Martha, X3-22

Martha (Paine), X3-22

Martha Alice, X1-25

Martha Magdalene (Bertine),
X2-23

Martha Ross Leigh, X3-5

Martin D., Mr. & Mrs., X3-5

Mary, X1-13, 14; X3-17;
X4-6

Mary (_)(wife of James),
X3-15

Mary (_)(wife of Robert),
X3-14

Mary (Altgelt), X2-23

Mary (Crowell), X3-22

Mary (Davis), X1-5

Mary (Kendall), X3-18

Mary (Leifermann), X4-7

Mary (Middleton), X3-19

Mary (Treat), X3-22

Mary Abigail (Nogle)
(Botten), X1-20

Mary Alice, X4-7

Mary Alice (Dahlman),
X4-24

Mary Ann (Kelley), X3-21

Mary Frances (Hogdon),
X3-16

Mary Frances (Leifermann),
X4-8

Mary Jane (Fowler), X4-7

Mary M. (Pomfrey), X1-24

May (Telfer), X4-25

Melba, X1-24

Mercy (Knowles), X2-27;
X4-15



KINFOLK MAGAZINE
PERSONAL NAMES INDEX
Volume X; Issuesl1,2,3&4

1975
RICH, cont. RICH, cont. RICH, cont.
Merne, Miss, X1-22 Priscilla, X1-30; X2-30; Ruth S., X3-5
Mildred, X3-5 X3-30; X4-30 Sally, X1-12, 18; X3-15

Mildred, Mrs., X2-18

Mildred E., X3-27

Mildred Eugenia, X4-25

Millicent, X1-1

Moses, X2-10

Nancy, X3-15

Nancy Jane (Allison), X1-14

Nancy W., X3-18

Nathaniel, X1-8; X2-7;
X4-13

Nelda, X1-1, 23, 25

Nellie (Hagerty), X1-22

Nellie Paine, X1-18

Nicholas, X1-5, 19, 20, 30;
X2-7, 12, 26, 30; X3-15,
17, 18, 30; X4-3, 5, 13, 14,
21

Norma (Niblo)(Fain), X1-24;
X2-10

Norman W., X1-24

Obadiah, X1-30; X2-30;
X3-22; X3-30; X4-13, 18,
30

Oliver Kenneth, X2-11

Orlando, X3-15

Paul, X1-23; X2-11

Paul E., X3-5

Pearl Pollock (Thomas),
X3-19

Pearly, X2-11

Peter, X1-13; X3-18

Peter A., X1-24

Peter H., X4-24

Peter Nixon, X3-18

Peter R., X1-24

Phebe, X2-19, 20, 21

Philip, X3-27

Philipina, X1-13, 15

Philipina (_)(wife of Jacob,
Jr.), X1-13, 15

Polly, X3-15

Polly (Bailey), X4-14

Polly-Ann (_)(wife of Jacob,
Sr.), X1-13

Port Idella, X3-18

Prudence Sibley (Kenney),
X1-20

Rachel, X3-23

Ralph, X3-17

Raymond H., X1-22

Raymond Herbert, X4-7

Rebecca, X1-30; X2-30;
X3-30; X4-30

Rebecca (Thomas), X3-22

Rebecca Jane (Tucker),
X4-24

Rebekah, X4-13

Regina G., X3-5

Reuben, Deacon, X3-22

Reuben Harding, X4-18

Richard, X1-18, 30; X2-14,
19, 20, 27, 30; X3-5, 22,
25, 26, 27, 30; X4-7, 13,
15, 18, 24, 30

Richard, Jr., X1-30; X2-30;
X3-30; X4-30

Richard, Lord Chancellor of
England, X3-25

Robert, X1-24; X2-11, 21;
X3-14, 15, 17, 23; X4-22

Robert, Earl of Warwick,
X3-25

Robert, Mr. & Mrs., X2-18

Robert, Sir, X3-25

Robert A., X1-24

Robert Clemens, X4-7, 8, 10,
11

Robert G., Mr. & Mrs., X3-5

Robert Gleason, X2-9

Robert J., Jr., X1-23

Robert P., Mr. & Mrs., X3-5

Robert W., X1-31; X2-31;
X3-31; X4-31

Rodney, X1-24

Roger, X4-22

Rosanna (Counts), X1-11, 12

Roy, X2-11

Ruth, X1-23; X2-23

Ruth (Brown), X3-22

Ruth (Putnam), X1-20

Sally (Wilson), X4-13

Samuel, X1-5, 19, 20, 30;
X2-1,7,12,13, 14, 16, 17,
20, 26; X3-15, 17, 18, 19,
24, 30; X4-7, 21, 30

Samuel, Jr., X1-6

Sarah, X1-13, 30; X2-27, 30;
X3-30; X4-15, 20, 30

Sarah (Frazier), X2-10

Sarah (Roberts), X2-14, 19,
27; X3-22; X4-7

Sarah (Savage), X1-15;
X3-15

Sarah (Scott)(Fogg), X2-14

Sarah (Snow), X1-21

Sarah Emily, X3-4

Sarah Jane (Gunyan), X3-19

Sarah Maria, X2-12

Shana Renee, X1-25

Shebnah, X1-16; X3-1, 7

Silas, X3-15

Simon, Jr., X2-21

Standley Hunter, X4-25

Stephen, X2-23

Stephen G., X3-5

Sumner, Mr. & Mrs., X1-25

Sumner Kenney, X1-20

Susan, X3-5

Susan (Dallas), X1-11, 12

Susanna, X4-7

Susannah, X3-18

Susannah () (wife of Jacob,
Sr.), X1-13, 15

Sylvanus, X1-30; X2-30;
X3-30; X3-40

Terry, X1-24

Thankful (Mayo), X4-20

Thelma R. (White), X4-24

Theresa, X1-23

Theresa J., X1-25

Thomas, X1-1, 3,5, 6, 7, 8,
9, 13, 20, 30; X2-12, 23,
27, 30; X3-14, 18, 30;
X4-13, 14, 15, 20, 30



KINFOLK MAGAZINE
PERSONAL NAMES INDEX
Volume X; Issuesl1,2,3&4

RICH, cont.

Thomas, First Lieutenant,
X1-4

Thomas, Lieutenant, X1-4, 7

Thomas A., Mr. & Mrs.,
X1-26

Thomas E., X1-24

Thomas J., X1-12

Thomas James, X1-26

Thomas Jefferson, X4-24

Thomas W., X4-25

Timothy, X1-13

Timothy J., X1-24

Tracy, X4-11

Uriah, X2-19

Vera Woneak, X2-10

Vicki, X4-22

Virgil Marcus, X1-19

Virgil Voorhis, X2-22

Virginia, X3-27

Warren, X1-28; X2-28; X3-5,
28; X4-28

Warren, Mr. & Mrs., X2-18

Warren A., X1-1, 31; X2-31;
X3-31; X4-31

Wayne S., Mr. & Mrs., X3-5

Webster A., X1-24

Wendell O., Dr., X2-21

William, X1-23; X3-17, 18

William, Mr. & Mrs., X4-22

William D., Mr. & Mrs.,
X1-25

William Dale, X1-25

William E., X1-26

William Mills, X2-7

William W., Mr. & Mrs.,
X3-5

Yvonne, X2-18; X3-3

Yvonne Cole (Dabbs), X1-26

Zacheus, X1-30; X2-30;
X3-30; X4-30

Zephaniah, X1-21

Zoeth, Jr., X3-21

Zoeth, Sr., Captain, X3-22

Zora B., X3-27

RICHARDS
Barbara (Rich), X1-24

1975

RICHE
William, X1-30; X2-30;
X3-18, 30; X4-30

RICHTER

Emil Ernst, X3-20

Frieda Franciska (Hahn),
X3-20

Karl, X3-21

Karl Ernst, X3-20

Lisette Marianne, X3-20

Wilhelminna (Scheibner),
X3-20

RIDER

Experience, X2-26

Joshua, X3-22

Sabra Lombard (Hatch),
X3-22

Stephen, X3-22

RING
John, X3-16

RITCH
Edmond, X3-14
Henry Bascom, X3-14
Jacob, Captain, X3-12
James Steele, X3-14
Nicholas, X4-25, 30
Rachael (_)(wife of
Edmond), X3-14
Roderick M., X3-14

ROACH
James A., X3-14

ROBBINS
Abigail, Mrs., X1-20

ROBERTS

Bell (Van Fleet), X1-24

Edward, Reverend, X1-24

Kenneth, X3-10

Margaret R., X1-24

Sarah, X2-14, 27; X3-22;
X4-7

ROBINSON

Bryant, X1-21

Eleanor (Brown), X1-21
Eleanor Brown, X1-21
James, X1-21

Jane (Savage), X1-21
John, X1-21

Mary (Sayward), X1-21

ROGERS

H.S., Corporal, X4-11
Helen E., Mrs., X3-5
William, Captain, X3-10

ROOSEVELT
Teddy, X4-8

ROSS
William, X3-13, 14

RUDE
Ina, X1-27

RUSSELL

Doris (Burns), X1-23
Justis, X1-6
Thomas, X4-22

RUTHERFORD
Cilas, X3-14

RYCHE
Balthasar, X2-23
Ulrich, X2-23

RYDER

Elizabeth Abby (Rich)
(Young), X3-21

Jane K. (Paine), X3-21

John A, X3-21

John Eldridge, Jr., X3-21

John Eldridge, Sr., X3-21

SALTMARSH
Matilda Ann, X2-26



KINFOLK MAGAZINE
PERSONAL NAMES INDEX
Volume X; Issuesl1,2,3&4

1975
SAVAGE SEIBENTHAL SITTON
Jane, X1-21 Gretchen, Mrs., X4-22 Brennan, Mr. & Mrs., X1-25

Sarah, X1-15; X3-15

SAYWARD

Ebenezer, X1-21

Lucy (Donnell), X1-21
Mary, X1-21

Mary (Bragdon), X1-21
Theodore, X1-21

SCHAEFER
George, X4-22
Jane, X4-22
Robert, X4-22

SCHEIBNER

())(Drunsmer)(wife of Karl),
X3-21

Earl J., Rear Admiral, X4-25

Edward D., X4-25

Francis J., X4-25

Karl, X3-21

Mary Kathryn, X4-25

Sara Jane (Paine), X4-25

Tobias T., X4-25

Wilhelminna, X3-20

SCHERER
Alta (Rich), X3-27

SCHUTTS
Mabel (Rich), X3-27

SCOTT

George, X2-14
Samuel, X2-14

Sarah, X2-14

Susan (Perry), X2-14
Virginia Marie, X1-23

SCHWANTES
Eva, X4-22

SEARS
Mary, X2-19

SEVEY
Joseph, Capt., X2-17

SHARPE
Charles T., Mrs., X4-25
Gwen (Rich), X4-25

SHAW

Jonathan, X2-27; X4-15
Mary (Atwood), X2-27
Sarah (Rich), X2-27; X4-15
Thomas, X2-27; X4-15

SHEFFIELD

Gordon Etheridge, X4-25

James Knox Polk, X4-25

Jessie Craig, X4-25

Mildred Eugenia (Rich),
X4-25

SHEPHERD
Martha Ann, X1-20

SHERIDAN

Doris (Rich), X1-19
John, Mr. & Mrs., X3-5
John J., Mrs., X1-19

SHUE
Christina, X4-20

SIBLEY

Abner, X1-20

Betty (Lillie), X1-20
Hannah (Marsh), X1-20
John, X1-20

Polly, X1-20

SIMONS
Mary, X2-26

SINNOTT

James Thomas, Sr., X3-21
Mary Ann, X3-21

Mary Ann (Coad), X3-21

Linda Lee, X1-25

SKELTON
William, X3-13, 14

SLANSON

Elizabeth Catherine (Rich),
X3-15

James, X3-15

SLOAN
Elmira, Mrs., Librarian,
X2-18

SMALL

Elizabeth (Paine), X1-17
Francis, X1-17

Hannah Atkins, X1-16, 18
Isaac, X1-16, 17, 18
Joshua, X1-18

Ruth (Kenney), X1-18
Samuel, X1-17

SMITH

Alice (Burns), X1-23

Concurrence, X4-20

David, X4-20

Evelyn, X1-31; X2-1, 8, 9,
31; X3-2, 4, 6, 31; X4-2,
31

Frederick, X4-5, 6

Lydia (Cogswell), X4-20

Stephen, Captain, X2-16, 17

SNIDER
George, X3-14

SNOW

Constance (Hopkins), X2-19
Hannah, X3-22

Mary, X2-19; X3-22
Nicholas, X2-19

Sarah, X1-21

W., Mrs., X3-5



KINFOLK MAGAZINE
PERSONAL NAMES INDEX
Volume X; Issuesl1,2,3&4

1975

SNYDER STANDISH SWIFT
Dolores, X1-25 Miles, X2-20 Henrietta, X4-20
Dorothy, Mrs., X1-26
Glenn, X1-25 STEHLICK TALBOT

Charles, Mr. & Mrs., X4-22 Cora, X3-5
SOUTHARD Christopher, X4-22 Cora Margaret (Wortman),
Jane, X2-23 Tony, X4-22 X4-21
SPARKS STEVENS TARLETON
Cheri, X4-22 Abigail, X4-7 Banastre, General, X3-10
John, X4-22 Edward, Brigadier General,
Lezlie, X4-22 X3-9 TAYLOR

Roy, Mrs., X1-26

Roy, Mr. & Mrs., X4-22
Roy L., Mr. & Mrs., X4-22
Tony, X4-22

SPARROW

Hannah (Prince), X2-19
Jonathan, X2-19
Patience, X2-19

SPAULDING

Angeline Frances (Rich),
X4-18, 19

Helen, X4-19

John Fillebrown, X4-18, 19

John Freeman, X4-19

John Kittredge, X4-18, 19

Margaret Rich, X4-19

Russell Fillebrown, X4-19

SPOONER

Crayton, X2-26

Fanny M., X2-25

Orena (_)(wife of Crayton),
X2-26

SQUIER

Daniel C., X3-24; X4-6

David A., X3-24; X4-6

Elizabeth (Case), X3-24;
X4-6

Walter H., X3-1, 24

Mary (Rich), X3-24; X4-6

STAFFORD
Barbara, X1-19; X4-21

Fanny M. (Spooner), X2-25
John, X2-25

Mary E., X2-25

Ruth (Bullen), X2-26
Willard, X2-26

STEWART
Ella Sarah, X3-16

STINSON
(), Sergeant, X4-5

STOCKWELL
Chandler, X1-6
Elizabeth, X1-20
Mehetable, X1-20

STOEL
Polly, X2-23

STOOKEY
Norman, Mrs., X1-31;
X2-31, X3-31; X4-31

STROUT
Irving K., Mr. & Mrs., X3-5

STUART
(), Private, X4-11
W.C., X4-10

STUBBS
Carolyn, X3-5

SWEENEY
Elizabeth H., X3-5

Clarissa, X4-20
Drusilla (Fling), X4-20
John, X4-20

TELFER
May, X4-25

TERRY
O.P., X2-22

THOMAS
Pearl Pollock, X3-19

THOMSON

Euphemia, X3-19

Jeanette Bunten (McKenzie),
X3-19

John, X3-19

THORNE

Kenneth, X3-5

Marion Rich, X3-5, 31;
X4-31

THORNTON
Thomas, X3-13

TIDD
Mary, X3-18

TREAT

Abigail, X4-18

John Harvey, X1-28; X2-28;
X3-28; X4-28

Mary, X3-22



TRIES
Caleb, X3-14

TUCKER

Erasmus, X1-25

Martha Sarah (Rich), X1-25
Mary Alice, X1-25

Rebecca Jane, X4-24

TURLEY
H.S.,Corporal, X4-11

VALPEY
Marion Rich, X1-26

VAN FLEET
Bell, X1-24

VAN VLEET
(), Private, X4-11
Lewis, X4-10

VINCENT
Jane Rich, X1-25

VOIGHT
Craig, X4-22
Cynthia, X4-22

WAGNER
Edward, X4-5
Lillian (Gaulet), X4-5

WAINWRIGHT
Lillian (Lombard), X1-27

WAKEFIELD

Grace G., X3-4

R.H., Mr. & Mrs., X3-6
Richard H., X3-4

WALKER

Carol Ann, X1-26

Christine (Moore), X1-23;
X4-22

Delilah, X1-14

Glen, X4-22

KINFOLK MAGAZINE
PERSONAL NAMES INDEX
Volume X; Issues1,2,3&4

1975

WARD

Elizabeth, X3-22

John, X3-22

Josiah, X1-19; X4-21
Nancy, X1-19

Nancy Ann, X4-21

Sybil (Pratt), X1-19; X4-21

WARRALTE
John M., X3-14

WASHINGTON
George, X1-1; X2-13, 16
William, Colonel, X3-11

WATERS

Huldah (Howard), X2-26
John, X2-26

Anna, X2-26

WEBB
AB., X3-14

WEST

Anna Maria, X3-15

Hiram, X3-15

Sodema (_)(Cornwell),
X3-15

WEYMOUTH
Isabel, X3-22

Linda (Ferrie), X3-22
Margarite, X3-22

WHIT
Dorcas Grace, X3-19

WHITE

(), Grandmother, X2-11

Effie (Griffin), X3-19

Henry James, X3-19

Judith A., X3-8

Judy, X1-31; X2-31; X3-5;
X4-31

Robert, X4-13

Robert W., X3-5

Thelma R., X4-24

WHITTLE
Kathryn, X4-25

WICKLUND
Cynthia, X1-31; X2-31;
X3-31; X4-31

WILDMAN
Emma Jane, X2-10

WILKINS
Leah Rich, X3-5

WILLARD
Willis, X3-13, 14

WILLIAMS

Edward, X3-22

Evelyn M. (Young), X3-22

Samuel, Colonel, X1-4

Samuel, Lieutenant Colonel,
X1-4

William, X4-4

WILLIS

Charles T., X4-19

Eunice, X1-21

Ethel, X4-22

Ethel Virginia (Burns)
(Erickson), X1-25

Nels, X1-25

WILSON
Christopher, X4-13
Ezekiel, X4-13
James, X4-13
Jonathan, X4-13
Reuben, X4-13
Sally, X4-13
William, X4-13

WITHERELL
Ralph, X4-23

WONEAK
Vera, X2-10



KINFOLK MAGAZINE
PERSONAL NAMES INDEX
Volume X; Issuesl1,2,3&4

1975

WOODBURY YOUNG
Betsul, X2-23 Abbie F., X3-22

Albertus Andrew, X3-22
WOODRUFF Albertus Clark, X3-22
Alison, X1-26 Andrew C., Captain, X3-21
Warren, Mr. & Mrs., X1-26 Benjamin, X3-22

Carol Ann (Walker), X1-26
WOODS Edward, X3-22
John, Captain, X3-10 Eldredge Clark, X3-22
Lois, X4-13 Elizabeth A., X3-22

Elizabeth Abby (Rich),
WOOSTER X3-21
Mary, X2-20 Elizabeth Y. () (wife of

Thomas T.), X3-21

WORCESTER Eugene, X3-22
William, X3-16 Eugene O., X3-22

Evelyn, X3-22
WORDEN Evelyn M., X3-22

Barbara (Stafford), X1-19;
X4-21

Baxter Holbrook, X1-19;
X4-21

Cora Elizabeth, X1-19

Ellen (Grout), X1-19

Ellen Marie (Grout), X4-21

Marcus, X1-19; X4-21

Nancy (Ward), X1-19

Nancy Ann (Ward), X4-21

Peter, Jr., X1-19; X4-21

WORTMAN

Cora Margaret, X4-21
Dewey, X4-21

John, X4-21

Lena Belle (Rich), X4-21
Margaret (McNutt), X4-21

WRIGHT

Anne (Bennett), X2-23
C.H., X2-22

Clara E., X2-23

Clara F., X2-23
Cyrenius H., X2-23
Eldad, Captain, X1-4
Eliza L. (Massey), X2-23
Silas, X2-23

J.A., Lt., X4-10, 11

Linda (Ferrie)(Weymouth),
X3-22

Louis, X3-22

Marilyn, Mrs., X2-9

Marilynn (Rich), X3-5, 27

Mattie J., X3-22

Mertie May, X3-20

Michael A., X3-27

Olive E., X3-22

Richmond C., X3-27

Thomas, X3-22

Thomas C., X3-22

Thomas E., X3-22

Thomas T., X3-21

Tom, X1-26

Willis, X3-22

YOUNGBLOOD
Thomas, X4-12, 13

ZARETTO
Eleanor H., Mrs., X3-5

ZELLMER
David, X4-23
David, Mrs., X4-23



